T



RECC

(Rev. 03/01) TF	f (Bailet 1987) water stages stages and the stages of the
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 09-2	⁰⁻²⁰⁰¹ _ 1018 <u>6</u> 2313_
QUALITY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	IOfc/TM Mail Flopt 01 #74
	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name: Classroom Connect Operating Compan
Classroom Connect, Inc. //// 20/0/	Internal
	Address:
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 8000 Marina Boulevard
General Partnership Limíted Partnership	Brisbane CA 94005 City: State: Zip:
Corporation-State Pennsylvania	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🖳 No	Association
	General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	Corporation-State Delaware
Security Agreement	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: February 8, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
75/685,744, 75/533,362	2,337,753, 1,894,441, 2,239,899
Additional number(s) at	tached 📮 Yes 🔯 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: DeAnne Ozaki, Esq.	
Internal Address: Latham & Watkins	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_140.00
633 West Fifth Street	Enclosed
Suite 4000	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
same as above	Deposit account number:
Street Address:	C. Bopook doos and many of
City: State: Zip:90071	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	THIS SPACE
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informations of the original document. 	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Rachel Pinto	A hu Sept. 12, 2001
Name of Person Signing S	ignature Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and document:

09/28/2001 LMUELLER 00000090 75685744

Form **PTO-1594**

(Rev. 03/01)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 100.00 OP

Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"CLASSROOM CONNECT, INC.", A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "CLASSROOM CONNECT OPERATING COMPANY" UNDER
THE NAME OF "CLASSROOM CONNECT OPERATING COMPANY", A CORPORATION
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
A.D. 2000, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

0253318

AUTHENTICATION:

PRADEMARK

REEL: 002375 FRAME: 0885

3128979 8100M

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 09:00 AM 02/10/2000 001070314 - 3128979

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

CLASSROOM CONNECT, INC. (a Pennsylvania corporation)

WITH AND INTO

CLASSROOM CONNECT OPERATING COMPANY (a Delaware corporation)

CLASSROOM CONNECT, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Pennsylvania (the "Corporation" or "Connect"), DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

- 1. That the Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of capital stock of Classroom Connect Operating Company, a Delaware corporation ("Operating Company").
- 2. That the Board of Directors of the Corporation determined to merge itself into Operating Company pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law and Section 1921 of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law and adopted the following resolution at a meeting held on November 30, 1999:

WHEREAS, Connect owns all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of Operating Company; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be advisable and in the best interests of Connect and Operating Company that Connect merge with and into Operating Company;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Connect does hereby merge with and into Operating Company pursuant to the terms set forth in the Plan of Merger attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Plan of Merger"); and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the officers of Connect be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, on behalf of Connect, to submit the Plan of Merger to the sole stockholder of Connect for consideration thereof; and

RESOLVED FURTHER, that, following the approval of the Plan of Merger by the sole stockholder of Connect, the officers of Connect be, and each of them hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, on behalf of Connect, to prepare or cause to be prepared and to execute a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth copies of the Plan of Merger and of these resolutions to merge Connect with and into Operating Company, and to cause the Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be filed with the Delaware Secretary of State, to prepare or cause to be prepared and to execute Articles of Merger setting forth a copy of the Plan of Merger, and to cause the Articles of Merger to be filed with the Pennsylvania Secretary of State, and to execute such other documents and take such other actions as such officer or officers shall deem to be necessary, appropriate or advisable in order to carry out the intent and purposes of the foregoing resolutions.

3. The proposed merger has been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Corporation in accordance with the provisions of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CLASSROOM CONNECT, INC. has caused this certificate to be signed by Lawrence J. deAngelis, its Chief Financial Officer this & day of February, 2000.

CLASSROOM CONNECT, INC.

Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF MERGER

OF

CLASSROOM CONNECT, INC. (a Pennsylvania corporation)

WITH AND INTO

CLASSROOM CONNECT OPERATING COMPANY (a Delaware corporation)

PLAN OF MERGER approved at a meeting held on November 30, 1999 by resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Classroom Connect, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Connect"), and by the Board of Directors of Classroom Connect Operating Company, a Delaware corporation ("Operating Company"), for the purpose of merging Connect with and into Operating Company.

- 1. Connect shall be merged with and into its wholly-owned subsidiary, Operating Company, pursuant to Section 1921 of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law and Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "Merger").
- 2. The separate existence of Connect shall cease upon the effective date of the Merger pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law and Operating Company shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 3. From and after the effective date of the Merger, all of the estate, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of Connect shall become vested in and be held by Operating Company as fully and entirely and without change or diminution as the same were before held and enjoyed by Connect, and Operating Company shall assume all of the obligations of Connect.
- 4. Upon the effective date of the Merger, each issued and outstanding share of common stock of Connect (the "Old Stock") shall be converted into one issued and outstanding share of common stock, \$0.01 par value, of Operating Company (the "New Common Stock"). Each holder of record of any outstanding certificate or certificates theretofore representing Old Stock may surrender the same to Operating Company and such holder shall be entitled upon such surrender to receive in exchange therefor a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of New Common Stock into which such Old Stock has been converted as a result of the Merger.

- 5. The issued and outstanding shares of Operating Company shall not be converted in any manner, but each said share which is issued and outstanding as of the effective date of the Merger shall be surrendered and extinguished.
- 6. The present Certificate of Incorporation and bylaws of Operating Company shall not be affected by the Merger and shall continue in full force and effect until changed, altered or amended in the manner prescribed by the Delaware General Corporation Law.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE CORPORATION BUREAU ROOM 308 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING P.O. BOX 8722 HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8722

CLASSROOM CONNECT OPERATING COMPANY

THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HAPPY TO SEND YOU YOUR FILED DOCUMENT. PLEASE NOTE THE FILE DATE AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH. THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HERE TO SERVE YOU AND WANTS TO THANK YOU FOR DOING BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE CORPORATION BUREAU, CALL (717) 787-1057.

ENTITY NUMBER: 2923918

MICROFILM NUMBER: 2000014

1167-1170

CSC COUNTER

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
CORPORATION BUREAU
ROOM 308 NORTH OFFICE BUILDING
P.O. BOX 8722
HARRISBURG, PA 17105-8722

CLASSROOM CONNECT, INC.

THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HAPPY TO SEND YOU YOUR FILED DOCUMENT. PLEASE NOTE THE FILE DATE AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH. THE CORPORATION BUREAU IS HERE TO SERVE YOU AND WANTS TO THANK YOU FOR DOING BUSINESS IN PENNSYLVANIA. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE CORPORATION BUREAU, CALL (717) 787-1057.

ENTITY NUMBER: 0709968

MICROFILM NUMBER: 2000014

1167-1170

CSC COUNTER XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

J0014-1167

FEB 1 1 2000

JK

BTATS TO INFID TAY

Microfilm Number

Filed with the Department of State on

REEL: 002375 FRAME: 0893

ARTICLES OF MERGER-DOMESTIC BUSINESS CORPORATION

rporations, desiring to effect a merger, hereby	~1		. ~	
The name of the corporation surviving the mer	geris: Classroom	Connect Operat	ing Company	
(Check and complete one of the following):				
The surviving corporation is a domestic to Commonwealth or (b) name of its common authorized to correct the following information.	ercial registered office	provider and the county	y of venue is (the De	
(a) Number and Street	City	State	Zip	County
(b) c/o:Name of Commercial Registere	ed Office Provider			County
For a corporation represented by a com corporation is located for venue and offi	mercial registered offic	· ·	in (b) shall be deeme	ed the county in which th
The surviving corporation is a qualified for and the (a) address of its current register and the county of venue is (the Department)	ered office in this Comr	nonwealth or (b) name	e of its commercial re	egisterea ottice proviaer
and the (a) address of its current registe	ered office in this Comr	nonwealth or (b) name	e of its commercial re	egisterea office proviaer
and the (a) address of its current register and the county of venue is (the Department): (a) Number and Street	ered office in this Comi nent is hereby authorize City	nonwealth or (b) name ed to correct the following	e of its commercial reing information to con	egistered office provider inform to the records of t
and the (a) address of its current register and the county of venue is (the Department): (a)	ered office in this Comment is hereby authorized City Company	nonwealth or (b) name ed to correct the following	e of its commercial reing information to con	egistered office provider inform to the records of t
and the (a) address of its current register and the county of venue is (the Department): (a)	City Company ed Office Provider mercial registered official publication purpos	State State State State State State	Zip Dain (b) shall be deemunder the laws of	County County County
and the (a) address of its current register and the county of venue is (the Department): (a)	City Company ed Office Provider mercial registered official publication purpos	State State State State State State	Zip Dain (b) shall be deemunder the laws of	County County County
and the (a) address of its current register and the county of venue is (the Department): (a)	City Company ed Office Provider mercial registered official publication purpos	State State State State State State	Zip Dain (b) shall be deemunder the laws of	County County County
and the (a) address of its current register and the county of venue is (the Department): (a)	City Company ed Office Provider mercial registered official publication purpos ied foreign business conder the laws of such decomposition of the laws of such decomposition o	State State ce provider, the county es. comporation incorporated domiciliary jurisdiction is City cealth or name of its co	Zip Zip Da in (b) shall be deem under the laws of State	County County County ed the county in which
and the (a) address of its current register and the county of venue is (the Department): (a)	City Company ed Office Provider mercial registered official publication purpos ied foreign business conder the laws of such of	State State ce provider, the county es. comporation incorporated domiciliary jurisdiction is City cealth or name of its co	Zip Zip Da in (b) shall be deem under the laws of State State commercial registered as corporation which is	County auphin County ed the county in which the county in which the county in which the county in

The plan of merger shall be effective	ve upon filing these Articles of Merg	er in the Department o	n State.	
The plan of merger shall be effective	ve on:	at		
	Date		Н	our
e manner in which the plan of merger w	as adopted by each domestic corpo	ration is as follows:		
Name of Corporation		Manner of Adoption	on	
Classroom Connect, Inc.	Adopted by the dir	ectors and sh	areholders	
	pursuant to 15 Pa.(C.S. Section 1	L924(a)	
			•	
The plan of merger is set forth in full Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relathat amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in at the principal place of business of	ating to omission of certain provision ive Articles of Incorporation of the si n Exhibit A attached hereto and ma	s from filed plans) the irviving corporation as de a part hereof. The f	in effect subseq	uent to the effective
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (related that amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in	ating to omission of certain provision ive Articles of Incorporation of the si n Exhibit A attached hereto and ma	s from filed plans) the irviving corporation as de a part hereof. The f	in effect subseq	uent to the effective
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relathat amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in at the principal place of business of	ating to omission of certain provision ive Articles of Incorporation of the son Exhibit A attached hereto and make the surviving corporation, the addression of the surviving corporation of the addression of the	s from filed plans) the inviving corporation as de a part hereof. The f ss of which is: State	s in effect subsequently text of the plan Zip as caused these	uent to the effective n of merger is on file County Articles of
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relathat amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in at the principal place of business of Number and Street IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the united that the principal place of the place of	ating to omission of certain provision ive Articles of Incorporation of the sen Exhibit A attached hereto and markers the surviving corporation, the address City City dersigned corporation or each under the record this	s from filed plans) the riviving corporation as de a part hereof. The fiss of which is: State rsigned corporation has of February ROOM CONNECT.	Zip as caused these , 19 2	County Articles of
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relathat amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in at the principal place of business of Number and Street IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the united that the principal place of the place of	ating to omission of certain provision ive Articles of Incorporation of the sen Exhibit A attached hereto and markers the surviving corporation, the address City City dersigned corporation or each under the record this	s from filed plans) the riviving corporation as de a part hereof. The fiss of which is: State rsigned corporation has of February ROOM CONNECT.	Zip as caused these , 19 _2	County Articles of
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relathat amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in at the principal place of business of Number and Street IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the united that the principal place of the place of	cating to omission of certain provision ive Articles of Incorporation of the sen Exhibit A attached hereto and manufacture the surviving corporation, the address City City City CLASS BY:	s from filed plans) the diviving corporation as the a part hereof. The files of which is: State State rsigned corporation has of February ROOM CONNECT, (Nar	Zip Zip as caused these 2 19 2 INC. me of Corporation (Signature)	County Articles of
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relathat amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in at the principal place of business of Number and Street IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the united that the principal place of the place of	cating to omission of certain provision ive Articles of Incorporation of the sen Exhibit A attached hereto and manufacture the surviving corporation, the address City City City CLASS BY:	s from filed plans) the riviving corporation as de a part hereof. The fiss of which is: State rsigned corporation has of February ROOM CONNECT.	Zip Zip as caused these 2 19 2 INC. me of Corporation (Signature)	County Articles of
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relathat amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in at the principal place of business of Number and Street IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the united that the principal place of the place of	cating to omission of certain provision live Articles of Incorporation of the sun Exhibit A attached hereto and main the surviving corporation, the address certain provision of the sun City City City CLASS BY: TITLE: Laws	s from filed plans) the priviple of the first of which is: State State ROOM CONNECT, (Nary Canada Connect) Sence J. deAnge	Zip Zip as caused these 2 19 2 INC. me of Corporation (Signature) lis, Chief I	Company Company Company
Pursuant to 15 Pa.C.S. § 1901 (relathat amend or constitute the operation date of the plan are set forth in full in at the principal place of business of Number and Street IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the united that the principal place of the place of	cating to omission of certain provision live Articles of Incorporation of the sun Exhibit A attached hereto and main the surviving corporation, the address certain provision of the sun City City City CLASS BY: TITLE: Laws	s from filed plans) the priviple of the first of which is: State State ROOM CONNECT, (Nary Canada Connect) Sence J. deAnge	Zip as caused these 19 2 INC. The of Corporation (Signature) lis, Chief I	Company Company Company

20vu 14 - 1169

EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF MERGER

OF

CLASSROOM CONNECT, INC. (a Pennsylvania corporation)

WITH AND INTO

CLASSROOM CONNECT OPERATING COMPANY (a Delaware corporation)

PLAN OF MERGER approved at a meeting held on November 30, 1999 by resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Classroom Connect, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Connect"), and by the Board of Directors of Classroom Connect Operating Company, a Delaware corporation ("Operating Company"), for the purpose of merging Connect with and into Operating Company.

- 1. Connect shall be merged with and into its wholly-owned subsidiary, Operating Company, pursuant to Section 1921 of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law and Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "Merger").
- 2. The separate existence of Connect shall cease upon the effective date of the Merger pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law and Operating Company shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 3. From and after the effective date of the Merger, all of the estate, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises of Connect shall become vested in and be held by Operating Company as fully and entirely and without change or diminution as the same were before held and enjoyed by Connect, and Operating Company shall assume all of the obligations of Connect.
- 4. Upon the effective date of the Merger, each issued and outstanding share of common stock of Connect (the "Old Stock") shall be converted into one issued and outstanding share of common stock, \$0.01 par value, of Operating Company (the "New Common Stock"). Each holder of record of any outstanding certificate or certificates theretofore representing Old Stock may surrender the same to Operating Company and such holder shall be entitled upon such surrender to receive in exchange therefor a certificate or certificates representing the number of shares of New Common Stock into which such Old Stock has been converted as a result of the Merger.

LA_DOCS\471821.1 [W97]

200014 - 1170

- 5. The issued and outstanding shares of Operating Company shall not be converted in any manner, but each said share which is issued and outstanding as of the effective date of the Merger shall be surrendered and extinguished.
- 6. The present Certificate of Incorporation and bylaws of Operating Company shall not be affected by the Merger and shall continue in full force and effect until changed, altered or amended in the manner prescribed by the Delaware General Corporation Law.

Listing of Marks

Merger of Classroom Connect, Inc. (a Pennsylvania corporation) and Classroom Connect Operating Company (a Delaware corporation)

CLASSROOM TODAY (U.S. Serial No. 75/685,744)

MAYAQUEST (U.S. Ser. No. 75/533,362)

CLASSROOM CONNECTIONS, INC. (U.S. Reg. No. 1,894,441)

CYBERTRIPS (U.S. Reg. No. 2,337,753)

CYBERSTORIES (U.S. Reg. No. 2,239,899)

LA_DOCS\713273.3 [W97]

TRADEMARK REEL: 002375 FRAME: 0897

RECORDED: 09/20/2001